
RESOLUTION NO. 304 

 

AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 WITH MJ 

ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, P.C. REGARDING DESIGN AND 

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE CR157 PHASE III 

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN THE TOWN OF COLONIE  

 

Introduced: 9/12/22 

 By Public Works Committee: 

 

 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 148 for 2020, this Honorable Body authorized  

an agreement with MJ Engineering and Land Surveying, P.C., regarding design and 

construction inspection services for the CR157 (Watervliet Shaker Rd) Phase III 

Highway Improvement Project in the Town of Colonie in an amount not to exceed 

$298,000 for a term commencing May 1, 2020 and ending November 30, 2022, and  

 

 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 17 for 2022, this Honorable Body authorized a 

supplemental agreement with MJ Engineering and Land Surveying, P.C. regarding 

the expansion of the design for the CR157 (Watervliet Shaker Rd.) Phase III Highway 

Improvement Project in the Town of Colonie in an additional amount of $56,700 for a 

total contract amount of $354,700 and with a term ending February 28, 2023 rather 

than November 30, 2022, and 

 

 WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has 

requested authorization to enter into an additional supplemental agreement with MJ 

Engineering and Land Surveying, P.C. to cover the cost of an additional 14 weeks of 

construction inspection services for the CR157 (Watervliet Shaker Rd) Phase III 

Highway Improvement Project in the Town of Colonie in an additional amount of 

$122,600 for a total contract amount of $477,300, with a term commencing September 

1, 2022 and ending February 28, 2023, now, therefore, be it 

 

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is 

authorized to enter into an additional supplemental agreement with MJ Engineering 

and Land Surveying, P.C., Clifton Park, NY 12065 for design and construction 

inspection services for the CR157 (Watervliet Shaker Rd) Phase III Highway 

Improvement Project in the Town of Colonie in an additional amount of $122,600 for 

a total contract amount of $477,300 for a term commencing September 1, 2022 and 

ending February 28, 2023, and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said 

agreement as to form and content, and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 

certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials. 

 

Adopted by unanimous vote – 9/12/22 


